

In the Supreme Court of the United States



RAYMOND J. LUCIA,
and RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

–v–

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE FORUM OF UNITED STATES
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GERALD MARVIN BOBER
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE FORUM OF UNITED STATES
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
P.O. Box 14076
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044-4076
(410) 833-6303
MBOBER@FORUMALJ.ORG

FEBRUARY 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER FEDERAL ALJS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS, THEY MUST CONTINUE TO FUNCTION AS INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATORS	3
A. The Remarkable History of the APA Shows Clear Congressional Intent for Independent Initial Adjudication.....	4
B. For Decades, This Court Has Recognized That ALJs Have Independent Adjudication Authority.....	9
C. Independent ALJ Adjudication Balances Several Constitutional Interests	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISTURB THE ALJ TENURE PROTECTIONS ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS	16
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Address ALJ Tenure Protections Because There Is No Case or Controversy About That Issue Here	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Eliminating ALJ Independence Would Cause — Not Solve — Constitutional Problems	20
C. This Case Is Readily Distinguished from <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Lab.'s v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	10, 12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	18
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	18
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	18
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	1, 10, 22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	11
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	11
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	22
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	17, 19
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm'r</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	11
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	13
<i>Shapiro v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. Anyel</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 261 (1993)	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	14
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	12, 21
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	16, 17, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. V	13
U.S. Constitution Article II, § 2, cl. 2	2

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 554(d)	12
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)	12
5 U.S.C. § 701	15
5 U.S.C. § 702	15
5 U.S.C. § 1104	9
5 U.S.C. §§ 1501-08	14
5 U.S.C. § 3304	9
5 U.S.C. § 5372(b)(2)	9
5 U.S.C. § 7323	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7324.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	9
5 U.S.C. §§ 7321-26	14
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29.....	4
Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 24.....	4
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95.....	4
Administrative Procedure Act	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1964	18
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978.....	8, 9, 12, 22
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237, § 10 (1946)	8
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237, § 11 (1946)	7
Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978)	8
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)	8
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 930.204	9
5 C.F.R. § 930.206	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946), <i>as reprinted in</i> Administrative Procedure Act Legislative History 241.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), <i>as reprinted in</i> Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act, S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 185, 215 (1946).....	7, 8, 15, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
61 A.B.A.R. 720 (1936).....	5
Daniel R. Ernst, <i>Dicey's Disciple on the D.C. Circuit: Judge</i> <i>Harold Stephens and Administrative Law</i> <i>Reform, 1933-1940,</i> 90 Geo. L.J. 787 (2002).....	5
Daniel R. Ernst, <i>Tocqueville's Nightmare: The</i> <i>Administrative State Emerges in</i> <i>America, 1900-1940,</i> Oxford University Press (2014)	4
David Zaring, <i>Enforcement Discretion at the SEC,</i> 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1155 (2016).....	21
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Fair or Foul?: SEC Administrative</i> <i>Proceedings and Prospects for Reform</i> <i>Through Removal Legislation,</i> 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1143 (2016).....	21
Kent H. Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary,</i> 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Matthew D. McCubbins et al., <i>The Political Origins of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 15 J.L. Econ. & Org. 180 (1999).....	5, 6
R. Terrence Harders, <i>Striking a Balance: Administrative Law Judge Independence and Accountability</i> , 19 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges (1999)	5
Ralph F. Fuchs, <i>The Hearing Examiner Fiasco under the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1950)	6
Scott J. Block, <i>The Judgment of History, Faction, Political Machines, and the Hatch Act</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L., 225 (2005).....	14, 23
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased?</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315 (2017).....	21
